Atmel - ATMEGA16M1-15MZ Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

9.3 Alternate Port Functions
Most port pins have alternate functions in addition to being general digital I/Os. Figure 9-5 shows how the port pin control
signals from the simplified Figure 9-2 can be overridden by alternate functions. The overriding signals may not be present in
all port pins, but the figure serves as a generic description applicable to all port pins in the AVR® microcontroller family.
55ATmega16/32/64/M1/C1 [DATASHEET]
7647O–AVR–01/15
9.3.3 Alternate Functions of Port C
The Port C pins with alternate functions are shown in Table 9-6.
Note: On the engineering samples (Parts marked AT90PWM324), the ACMPN3 alternate function is not located on
PC4. It is located on PE2.
The alternate pin configuration is as follows:
• D2A/AMP2+/PCINT15 – Bit 7
D2A, digital to analog output
AMP2+, analog differential amplifier 2 positive input. Configure the port pin as input with the internal pull-up switched off to
avoid the digital port function from interfering with the function of the amplifier.
PCINT15, pin change interrupt 15.
Table 9-6. Port C Pins Alternate Functions
Port Pin Alternate Function
PC7
D2A (DAC output)
AMP2+ (Analog Differential Amplifier 2 Positive Input)
PCINT15 (Pin Change Interrupt 15)
PC6
ADC10 (Analog Input Channel 10)
ACMP1 (analog comparator 1 Positive Input )
PCINT14 (Pin Change Interrupt 14)
PC5
ADC9 (Analog Input Channel 9)
AMP1+ (Analog Differential Amplifier 1 Input Channel)
ACMP3 (Analog Comparator 3 Positive Input)
PCINT13 (Pin Change Interrupt 13)
PC4
ADC8 (Analog Input Channel 8)
AMP1- (Analog Differential Amplifier 1 Input Channel )
ACMPN3 (Analog Comparator 3 Negative Input)
PCINT12 (Pin Change Interrupt 12)
PC3
T1 (Timer 1 clock input)
RXCAN (CAN Rx Data)
ICP1B (Timer 1 Input Capture Alternate Input)
PCINT11 (Pin Change Interrupt 11)
PC2
T0 (Timer 0 clock input)
TXCAN (CAN Tx Data)
PCINT10 (Pin Change Interrupt 10)
PC1
PSCIN1 (PSC 1 Digital Input)
OC1B (Timer 1 Output Compare B)
SS_A (Alternate SPI Slave Select)